

No. 16,033

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

TRADEWIND TRANSPORTATION COMPANY,
LIMITED, (Formerly known as Allen
Tours of Hawaii, Ltd.),

Appellant,

vs.

BERNICE (TERRY) TAYLOR,

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Territory of Hawaii.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

TRADEWIND TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, LIMITED.
(Formerly known as Allen Tours of Hawaii, Ltd.)

WILLIAM L. FLEMING,

*Attorney for Appellant, Tradewind Trans-
portation Company, Limited, (Formerly
known as Allen Tours of Hawaii, Ltd.)*

Of Counsel:

SMITH, WILD, BEEBE & CADES,
Bishop Trust Building, Honolulu, Hawaii.

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of facts	2
Introduction	2
(a) Facts agreed upon at the pretrial conference	3
(b) Sequence of events	4
(c) Evidence concerning the condition of the steps at the Soto Mission Temple	6
(d) The contractual relationship between appellant and appellee	9
(e) The proceedings in the lower court	11
Questions involved	12
Specifications of error	13
Summary of argument	26
Argument	27

I.

It was prejudicial error for the court to allow appellee's witness Robert B. Ebert to testify as to his opinion concerning safety. Such testimony was incompetent and its reception constituted an invasion of the province of the jury	27
---	----

II.

In the absence of evidence of standards of the community, evidence in the form of opinion evidence as to what additional precautions should have been placed on the steps in the Temple was inadmissible	31
--	----

III.

The court erroneously allowed objectionable and prejudicial questions to be asked by counsel for the appellee of the witnesses Lester and Pagay	35
---	----

- A. It was improper to allow counsel for the appellee to question the architect Mr. Lester on cross-examination based on an assumption of facts totally unsus-

	Page
ported by the record (Appellant's Specifications of Error No. 8)	35
B. The District Court abused its discretion in allowing the witness Pagay to testify on redirect examination as to his interpretation of a prior sworn statement (Appellant's Specifications of Error No. 9)	37
IV.	
There was no evidence that the Soto Temple steps presented an unreasonable risk of harm to plaintiff	38
A. The fact that appellee fell on the Temple steps creates no presumption in her favor	39
B. There was no competent evidence of either improper construction or improper maintenance with regard to the steps at the Temple	40
V.	
There was no evidence upon which a finding could be predicated that the appellant breached any duty to the appellee (Assignments of Error 10 through 14)	44
A. Assuming that the condition of the Temple steps was hazardous, still there was a complete failure of proof with regard to notice of such condition by the appellant	44
B. In the absence of contract appellant owed no duty to appellee for injuries sustained on property which is open to the public and owned and controlled by third parties (Specifications of Error Nos. 10, 13, 14)	49
Conclusion	54

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Blinkinsop v. Webber, 85 Cal.App.2d 276, 193 P.2d 96 (1948)	30, 34
Carroll v. City of Pittsburgh, 368 Pa. 436, 84 A.2d 505 (1951)	51
Copelan v. Stanley Co. of America, 142 Pa.Super. 277, 17 A.2d 659, 660 (1941)	40
DeBaca v. Kahn, 49 N.M. 225, 161 P.2d 630, 635 (1945) ...	40
DeWeese v. J. C. Penney Co., 5 Utah 2d 116, 297 P.2d 898 (1956)	31
F. W. Woolworth Co. v. Carriker, 107 F.2d 689 (8 Cir., 1939)	47
Gaddis v. Ladies Literary Club, 4 Utah 2d 121, 288 P.2d 785, 786 (1955)	40, 43
J. C. Penney Co. v. Robison, 28 Ohio St. 626, 193 N.E. 401, 404 (1934)	42
Knopp v. Kemp & Hebert, 193 Wash. 160, 74 P.2d 924, 926 (1938)	40
Lavoie v. Brockelman Bros., 315 Mass. 673, 53 N.E.2d 999, 1000 (1944)	29
Morton's Adm'r v. Kentucky-Tennessee Light & P. Co., 282 Ky. 174, 138 S.W.2d 345, 347-8 (1940)	30
Nelson v. Brames, 241 F.2d 256 (10 Cir. 1957)	28
Pickwick Stage Lines v. Edwards, 64 F.2d 758 (10 Cir. 1933)	50
Pierce v. Burlington Transp. Co., 139 Neb. 439, 297 N.W. 656 (1941)	50
Rouillard v. Canadian Klondike Club, 316 Mass. 11, 54 N.E. 2d 680 (1944)	52

	Pages
Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Johnson, 91 F.2d 332, 338 (10 Cir. 1938)	40, 43, 46
Sweeney v. Blue Anchor Beverage Co., 325 Pa. 216, 189 Atl. 331, 335 (1937)	34
Wilkins v. Allied Stores of Missouri (Mo.) 308 S.W.2d 623, 629 (1958)	40

Codes

28 U.S.C.:	
§1291 and §1294(1)	2
§1332(a)(1) and §1322(b)	1

Miscellaneous

Act 64, Series A-65, Session Laws of Hawaii 1947 (Appendix II) (Chap. 96, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1945)	36
3 C.J.S. Agency, §274, p. 206	48
3 Jones on Evidence (4th Ed. 1938):	
§819	38
§843, page 1559	36
Shearman and Redfield on Negligence (Revised Ed. 1941)	
§797, p. 1820	43

No. 16,033
